*Previously incorporated by reference into or filed with the initial filing
of the Current Report on Form 8-K dated April 1, 1998 and filed on April 10,
1998.

   -5-

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
   (UNAUDITED)

The following pro forma condensed combined unaudited balance sheet gives
effect to the acquisition by First Empire State Corporation ("First Empire")
of ONBANCorp, Inc. and subsidiaries ("ONBANCorp") using the purchase method
of accounting assuming the acquisition was consummated on December 31, 1997.
ONBANCorp was acquired by First Empire on April 1, 1998.

   DECEMBER 31, 1997
   PRO FORMA
   FIRST EMPIRE   ONBANCORP   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   ---------   -----------   ---------

 ASSETS
Cash and due from banks   $   333,805   128,647   $   462,452
Money-market assets   111,046   11,222   122,268
Investment securities   1,725,218   2,016,633   (266,307) (1)   3,497,101
   21,557  (2)

Loans and leases   11,765,533   3,015,437   35,004  (3)   14,815,974
 Unearned discount   (268,965)   (17,769)   (7,249) (3)   (293,983)
 Allowance for possible credit losses   (274,656)   (39,064)   (313,720)
   -----------   ---------   --------   -----------
 Loans and leases, net   11,221,912   2,958,604   27,755   14,208,271
   -----------   ---------   --------   -----------
Premises and equipment   121,984   65,450   (13,255) (4)   174,179
Goodwill and deposit premium   17,288   13,892   547,331 (10)   578,511
Accrued interest and other assets   471,682   125,122   16,460  (5)   589,656
   (23,608) (6)
   -----------   ---------   --------   -----------
 Total assets   $14,002,935   5,319,570   309,933   $19,632,438
   ===========   =========   ========   ===========

  LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Interest-bearing deposits   $ 9,704,917   3,643,007   6,686  (7)   $13,354,610
Short-term borrowings   1,050,918   599,902   571  (8)   1,651,391
Long-term borrowings   427,819   283,148   10,941  (8)   721,908
   -----------   ---------   --------   -----------
 Interest-bearing liabilities   11,183,654   4,526,057   18,198   15,727,909
   -----------   ---------   --------   -----------
Noninterest-bearing deposits   1,458,241   380,099   1,838,340
Other liabilities   330,774   78,217   19,689  (6)   428,680
   -----------   ---------   --------   -----------
 Total liabilities   12,972,669   4,984,373   37,887   17,994,929
   -----------   ---------   --------   -----------
Common equity   1,030,266   335,197   272,046  (9)   1,637,509
   -----------   ---------   --------   -----------
 Total stockholders' equity   1,030,266   335,197   272,046   1,637,509
   -----------   ---------   --------   -----------
 Total liabilities & stockholders' equity   $14,002,935   5,319,570   309,933   $19,632,438
   ===========   =========   ========   ===========

See notes to pro forma condensed combined financial information.

   -6-

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

The following pro forma condensed combined statement of income for the year
ended December 31, 1997 gives effect to First Empire's acquisition of
ONBANCorp using the purchase method of accounting assuming the acquisition
was consummated on January 1, 1997.  ONBANCorp was acquired by First
Empire on April 1, 1998.

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   --------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   FIRST EMPIRE   ONBANCORP   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   ---------   -----------   ---------

Interest income
 Loans and leases, including fees   $  952,436   224,900   (5,990) (11)   $1,171,346
 Money-market assets   7,245   1,864   9,109
 Investment securities   105,280   158,926   (17,443) (12)   238,151
   (8,612) (13)
   ----------   -------   --------   ----------
  Total interest income   1,064,961   385,690   (32,045)   1,418,606
   ----------   -------   -------   ----------

Interest expense
 Deposits   434,133   170,837   (6,432) (14)   598,538
 Short-term borrowings   44,341   38,303   (497) (15)   82,147
 Long-term borrowings   29,619   25,535   (880) (16)   54,274
   ----------   -------   --------   ----------
  Total interest expense   508,093   234,675   (7,809)   734,959
   ----------   -------   --------   ----------
  Net interest income   556,868   151,015   (24,236)   683,647
Provision for possible credit losses   46,000   7,168   53,168
   ----------   -------   --------   ----------
Net interest income after provision for
 possible credit losses   510,868   143,847   (24,236)   630,479
   ----------   -------   --------   ----------
Other income
 Mortgage banking revenues   51,547   5,016   56,563
 Service charges on deposit accounts   43,377   11,283   54,660
 Trust income   30,688   3,617   34,305
 Merchant discount and other credit card
 fees   19,395   2,804   22,199
 Gain (loss) on sales of bank investment
 securities   (280)   10,360   10,080
 Other revenues from operations   48,340   9,199   57,539
   ----------   -------   ----------
  Total other income   193,067   42,279   235,346
   ----------   -------   ----------
Other expense
 Salaries and employee benefits   220,017   41,027   261,044
 Equipment and net occupancy   53,299   18,440   (428) (17)   71,311
 Printing, postage and supplies   13,747   3,666   17,413
 Deposit insurance   1,935   1,058   2,993
 Outside data processing   7,153   11,285   18,438
 Amortization of goodwill and deposit
 premium   7,291   4,287   31,869  (18)   43,447
 Other costs of operations   118,334   26,143   4,246  (19)   148,723
   ----------   -------   --------   ----------
  Total other expense   421,776   105,906   35,687   563,369
   ----------   -------   --------   ----------

Income before income taxes   282,159   80,220   (59,923)   302,456
Income taxes   105,918   29,042   (15,998) (20)   118,962
   ----------   -------   --------   ----------
Net income   $  176,241   51,178   (43,925)   $  183,494
   ==========   =======   ========   ==========

Net income per common share (21)
  Basic   $26.60   3.93   $22.78
  Diluted   $25.26   3.88   $21.77

Average common shares outstanding (21)
  Basic   6,625   13,024   8,055
  Diluted   6,977   13,181   8,429